550991 B
SENSORS
R
Temposonics®
Magnetostrictive Linear-Position Sensors
R-Series Model RP and RH Sensors
CANbus Output
(CANopen and CANbasic)

sensor for each particular application.
7
How to order
SENSOR MODEL
RP = Profile style
RH = Hydraulic rod style
HOUSING STYLE
Temposonics model RP profile-style sensor only (magnet included):
S = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at top (part no. 252182)
V = Captive-sliding magnet with joint at front (part no. 252184)
M = Floating magnet, open ring (part no. 251416-2)
Temposonics model RH rod-style sensor only
(magnet must be ordered separately):
T = US customary threads, raised-faced hex, and pressure tube
S = US customary threads, flat-faced hex, and pressure tube
M = Metric threads, flat-faced hex, and pressure tube
B = Sensor cartridge only (No pressure tube,
stroke lengths ≤ 72 in.).
STROKE LENGTH
_ _ _ _ M = Millimeters (Encode in 5 mm increments)
_ _ _ . _ U = Inches and tenths (Encode in 0.1 in. increments)
CONNECTION TYPE
Integral connector
D60 = single 6 pin DIN, Integral, standard
D62 = Dual 6 pin DIN, Integral
Integral cable
P_ _ = PUR Integral cable with pigtail termination, standard.
Cable length options:
_ _ = Encode in feet if using US customary stroke length, encode in meters if using metric
stroke length
Range = 1 (01) to 99 (99) ft. or 1 (01) to 30 (30) meters.
INPUT VOLTAGE
1 = +24 Vdc (+20%, -15%)
OUTPUT
C_ _ _ _ _ _ = CANbus output (fill in the six blanks with the following codes)
a, b, c = CANbus hardware and protocol code: d = Baud rate: e = Resolution: f = Cycle time:
101 = Single magnet - CANbasic (MTS) 1 = 1000 kBit/s 1 = 0.0002 in. (0.005 mm) 1 = Standard
207 = Multi-magnet 2 = 500 kBit/s 2 = 0.00008 in. (0.002 mm)
304 = CANopen 3 = 250 kBit/s
4 = 125 kBit/s
Specify number of magnets utilized at time of order. More than 15 magnets requires application engineering approval
CANbus EDS files are available on the Temposonics website at www.mtssensors.com.
Stroke length notes:
• Profile (RP) stroke range = 50 - 5080 mm (2 - 200 in.)
• Rod (RH) stroke range = 50 - 7620 mm (2 - 300 in.)
C
a  b  c  d  e  f
Cable length notes:
• MTS recommends the maximum integral cable length to be 10 meters or 33 feet.
• Cables greater than 10 meters in length are available, however, proper care must
be taken during handling and installation. Contact factory for cable length
limitations.
MTS Sensors Product Specification 550991 B
R
1     2          3            4       5      6       7     8           9      10     11         12        13     14    15     16    17    18     19
1
Part Number: 05-06 550991 Revision B
Temposonics and MTS are registered trademarks of MTS Systems Corporation.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
All Temposonics sensors are covered by US patent number 5,545,984. Additional patents are pending.
Printed in USA. Copyright © 2006 MTS Systems Corporation. All Rights Reserved.
UNITED STATES
MTS Systems Corporation
Sensors Division
3001 Sheldon Drive
Cary, NC  27513
Tel: (800) 633-7609
Fax: (919) 677-0200
(800) 498-4442
GERMANY
MTS Sensor Technologie

Field-installed connectors
Programming tool
How to order (continued)
Cables
Extension rod lengths Part no.
60.3 mm (2.375 in.) 401768-2
85.7 mm (3.375 in.) 401768-3
111.1 mm (4.375 in.) 401768-4
161.9 mm (6.375 in.) 401768-6
187.3 mm (7.375 in.) 401768-7
212.7 mm (8.375 in.) 401768-8
238.1 mm (9.375 in.) 401768-9
263.5 mm (10.375 in.) 401768-10
314.3 mm (12.375 in.) 401768-12
365.1 mm (14.375 in.) 401768-14
Extension rod lengths Part no.
390.5 mm (15.375 in.) 401768-15
466.7 mm (18.375 in.) 401768-18
517.5 mm (20.375 in.) 401768-20
542.9 mm (21.375 in.) 401768-21
619.1 mm (24.375 in.) 401768-24
771.5 mm (30.375 in.) 401768-30
923.9 mm (36.375 in.) 401768-36
1076.3 mm (42.375 in.) 401768-42
1228.7 mm (48.375 in.) 401768-48
1533.5 mm (60.375 in.) 401768-60
9.5 mm
(0.375 in.)
M5-0.8 thread bore
(both ends)
15.2 mm
(0.60 in.)
(both ends)
Extension rod
part no. 401768-XX
Optional extension rods (for use with captive-sliding magnets)
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true